
LINCOLN COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 
2024 VOTER REGISTRATION SCHEDULE

DATE EVENT OFFICE HOURS
Tuesday, December 5, 2023 First day to file a declaration of candidacy for the April 2, 2024, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Tuesday, December 26, 2023 Close of candidate filing for the April 2, 2024, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Final certification for the April 2, 2024, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, February 20, 2024 First day to vote absentee for April 2, 2024, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Tuesday, February 27, 2024 First day to file a declaration of candidacy for the August 6, 2024, Primary Election 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Wednesday, March 6, 2024 Final day to register to vote in the April 2, 2024, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, March 19, 2024 Public Testing of the Election Equipment @ 8:30 am 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Wednesday, March 20, 2024 Final day to send an absentee ballot by mail for the April 2, 2024, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 6:00 pm
Friday, March 22, 2024 Final day to file a declaration of intent to be a write-in candidate for the April 2, 2024, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, March 26, 2024 Close of candidate filing for the August 6, 2024, Primary Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Wednesday, March 27, 2024 Open 8:00 am to 6:00 pm for absentee voting 8:00 am - 6:00 pm
Saturday, March 30, 2024 Open 8:00 am to Noon for absentee voting 8:00 am - Noon
Monday, April 1, 2024 Final day to vote absentee for the April 2, 2024, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, April 2, 2024 General Municipal Election Day 5:30 am - 7:00 pm
Tuesday, May 28, 2024 Final certification for the August 6, 2024, Primary Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, June 25, 2024 First day to vote absentee for August 6, 2024, Primary Election 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Tuesday, July 9, 2024 First day to file a declaration of candidacy for the November 5, 2024, General Election 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Wednesday, July 10, 2024 Final day to register to vote in the August 6, 2024, Primary Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, July 23, 2024 Public Testing of the Election Equipment @ 8:30 am 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Wednesday, July 24, 2024 Final day to send an absentee ballot by mail for the August 6, 2024, Primary Election 8:00 am - 6:00 pm
Friday, July 26, 2024 Final day to file a declaration of intent to be a write-in candidate for the August 6, 2024, Primary Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Monday, July 29, 2024 Final day for an independent candidate to submit a petition for the November 5, 2024, General Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, July 30, 2024 Close of Candidate Filing for the November 5, 2024, General Election  8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Wednesday, July 31, 2024 Open 8:00 am to 6:00 pm for absentee voting 8:00 am - 6:00 pm
Saturday, August 3, 2024 Open 8:00 am to Noon for absentee voting 8:00 am - Noon
Monday, August 5, 2024 Final day to vote absentee for the August 6, 2024, Primary Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, August 6, 2024 Primary Election Day 5:30 am - 7:00 pm
Tuesday, August 27, 2024 Final Certification for the November 5, 2024, General Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, September 24, 2024 First day to vote absentee for November 5, 2024, General Election 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Wednesday, October 9, 2024 Final day to register to vote in the November 5, 2024, General Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, October 22, 2024 Public Testing of the Election Equipment @ 8:30 am 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Wednesday, October 23, 2024 Final day to send an absentee ballot by mail for the November 5, 2024, General Election    8:00 am - 6:00 pm
Thursday, October 24, 2024 Satellite absentee voting center opens at Winfield-Foley Fire Protection District, Station #1 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Friday, October 25, 2024 Final day to file a declaration of intent to be a write-in candidate for the November 5, 2024, General Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Saturday, October 26, 2024 Open 8:00 am to Noon for absentee voting 8:00 am - Noon
Wednesday, October 30, 2024 Open 8:00 am to 6:00 pm for absentee voting 8:00 am - 6:00 pm
Saturday, November 2, 2024 Open 8:00 am to Noon for absentee voting 8:00 am - Noon
Monday, November 4, 2024 Final day to vote absentee for the November 5, 2024, General Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm
Tuesday, November 5, 2024 General Election Day 5:30 am - 7:00 pm
Tuesday, December 10, 2024 First day to file a declaration of candidacy for the April 8, 2025, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 4:30 pm
Tuesday, December 31, 2024 Close of candidate filing for the April 8, 2025, Municipal Election 8:00 am - 5:00 pm

REGULAR OFFICE HOURS:  MONDAY - FRIDAY 8:00 AM - 4:30 PM
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